

**13-0422-cv(1), 13-0445-cv(CON)**

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Second Circuit**

---

THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY, CHARLIE SAVAGE, SCOTT SHANE,  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

– v. –

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**  
**THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY,**  
**CHARLIE SAVAGE AND SCOTT SHANE**

---

---

DAVID EDWARD McCRAW  
STEPHEN NATHANIEL GIKOW  
THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*  
*The New York Times Company,*  
*Charlie Savage and Scott Shane*  
620 Eighth Avenue  
New York, New York 10018  
(212) 556-4031

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii**

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1**

**ARGUMENT.....2**

**I. DISCLOSING THE MERE EXISTENCE OF OLC  
LEGAL MEMORANDA WILL NOT DISCLOSE ANY  
CLASSIFIED INFORMATION, AND NOTHING IN THE  
GOVERNMENT’S SUBMISSIONS JUSTIFIES ITS  
GLOMAR RESPONSE TO THE NYT’S REQUESTS.....2**

**II. NEITHER EXEMPTION 1 NOR EXEMPTION 3  
PROVIDES A BASIS FOR WITHHOLDING LEGAL  
ANALYSIS CONTAINED IN THE OLC DOD  
MEMORANDUM.....9**

**III. THE GOVERNMENT’S ARGUMENT MISCASTS THE  
“WORKING LAW” DOCTRINE AND FAILS TO  
RECOGNIZE THAT THE DOCTRINE APPLIES TO  
RULES GOVERNING THE DECISION-MAKING  
PROCESS, NOT TO THE “ULTIMATE DECISION”  
IN AN INDIVIDUAL CASE.....13**

**IV. THE GOVERNMENT HAS FAILED TO CARRY ITS  
BURDEN OF SHOWING THAT THE OLC DOD  
MEMORANDUM WAS NOT ADOPTED OR  
INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE.....18**

**CONCLUSION.....24**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....26**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*ACLU v. CIA*, 710 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....3, 4, 5

*Brennan Center v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,  
697 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2012).....passim

*Bronx Defenders v. Dep’t of Homeland Security*,  
04 Civ. 8576 (HB),  
2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33364 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2005).....16

*Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy*,  
617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....13, 15, 16

*Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press*,  
489 U.S. 749 (1989).....14

*Donovan v. FBI*, 806 F.2d 55 (2d Cir.1986).....11

*Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Dep’t of Justice*,  
411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005).....passim

*N.Y. Times v. Dep’t of Justice (“Patriot Act Case”)*,  
872 F. Supp. 2d 309 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....12

*Public Citizen, Inc. v. Office of Mgmt and Budget*,  
598 F.3d 865 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....16, 17, 23

*Soucie v. David*, 448 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....11

*Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv.*,  
494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....11

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

5 U.S.C. § 552 .....passim

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Department of Justice White Paper, *Lawfulness of a Lethal  
Operation Directed Against a U.S. Citizen Who Is a Senior  
Operational Leader of Al-Qa'ida or an Associated Force*.....7-8
